


Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

Revised April 2014 

*Contact Name:
Priscilla Wainwright *Contact

Phone: 

615-253-5571 

*Presenter’s

name(s): 

Wes Landers, Chief Financial Officer 

Edison Contract 

Number: (if applicable) 

45516 RFS Number: 
(if applicable) 

32901-31255 

*Original or

Proposed Contract 

Begin Date: 

May 1, 2015 *Current or

Proposed End 

Date: 

December 31, 2018 

Current Request Amendment Number: 
(if applicable) 

2 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date: 
(if applicable) 

January 1, 2018 

*Department Submitting: Correction 
*Division: Fiscal 

*Date Submitted: May 26, 2017 
*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain: NA 
*Contract Vendor Name: Spectrum Health Systems, Inc. 

*Current  or Proposed Maximum Liability: $4,666,097 
*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities: NA 

*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 
FY:2015 FY:2016 2017 FY:2018 FY: 2019 FY 
$155,607 $1,011,312.50 $1,399,671.00 $699,835.50 $ $ 

*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:
(attach backup documentation from Edison) 
FY:2015 FY:2016 FY:2017 FY: FY FY 
$0 $1,089,115.13 $1,049,753.25 $ $ $ 

IF Contract Allocation has been 

greater than Contract 

Expenditures, please give the 

reasons and explain where surplus 

funds were spent: 

Expenditures to date have not exceeded 

Contract Allocations. 

IF surplus funds have been carried 

forward, please give the reasons 

and provide the authority for the 

carry forward provision: 

No surplus funds have been carried 

forward. 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 

Contract Allocation, please give the 

reasons and explain how funding 

was acquired to pay the overage: 

Expenditures to date have not exceeded 

Contract Allocations. 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

*Contract Funding Source/Amount: 

 

State: 

 

$3,266,426.00 

Federal: NA 

 

Interdepartmental: 

 

NA 

Other: NA 

If “other” please define: NA 
If “interdepartmental” please define: NA 
Dates of All Previous Amendments 

or Revisions: (if applicable) 

Brief Description of Actions in Previous 

Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 

May 1, 2016 Added staff positions and locations for program 
delivery, extended contract term 20 months, and 
increased maximum liability accordingly. 

  
  

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) Sole Source 
*What were the projected costs of the 

service for the entire term of the contract 

prior to contract award? 

How was this cost determined? 

TDOC consulted with vendor to 
determine the needed services and the 
number of vendor staff to cover the 
locations where programming was 
needed in the various community 
supervision districts. A price was then 
determined. 

*List number of other potential vendors 

who could provide this good or service; 

efforts to identify other competitive 

procurement alternatives; and the 

reason(s) a sole-source contract is in the 

best interest of the State.  

In order for the programming currently 
being offered to continue uninterrupted 
and to permit the successful 
implementation of the new and ongoing 
initiatives outlined in the Public Safety 
Act of 2016, an amendment permitting 
the continued delivery of programming 
by the same vendor is necessary. 

 
 



Payments against a Contract 8

Unit Sum Merchandise Amt Edison Contract ID Vendor ID Vendor Name PO ID Voucher ID Invoice Date Fiscal Year
32901 77803.330 0000000000000000000045516 0000004805 Spectrum 0000019317 00046851 06/15TNOP 7/27/2015 2016

32901 77803.330 0000000000000000000045516 0000004805 Spectrum 0000019706 00047956 07/15TNOP 9/9/2015 2016

32901 77803.330 0000000000000000000045516 0000004805 Spectrum 0000019794 00048370 08/15TNOP 10/1/2015 2016

32901 77803.330 0000000000000000000045516 0000004805 Spectrum 0000020027 00049203 09/15TNOP 10/22/2015 2016

32901 77803.330 0000000000000000000045516 0000004805 Spectrum 0000020251 00050205 10/15TNOP 12/1/2015 2016

32901 77803.330 0000000000000000000045516 0000004805 Spectrum 0000020403 00050812 11/15TNOP 12/18/2015 2016

32901 77803.330 0000000000000000000045516 0000004805 Spectrum 0000020548 00051531 12/15 TN OP 2/3/2016 2016

32901 77803.330 0000000000000000000045516 0000004805 Spectrum 0000020548 00052843 01/16 TN OP 2/25/2016 2016

32901 77803.330 0000000000000000000045516 0000004805 Spectrum 0000020548 00053894 02/16 TN OP 3/22/2016 2016

32901 77803.330 0000000000000000000045516 0000004805 Spectrum 0000020548 00055102 03/16 TN OP 5/6/2016 2016

32901 77803.330 0000000000000000000045516 0000004805 Spectrum 0000021582 00056289 04/16 TN OP 6/3/2016 2016

32901 116639.250 0000000000000000000045516 0000004805 Spectrum 0000021858 00058105 05/16 TN OP 7/22/2016 2016

32901 116639.250 0000000000000000000045516 0000004805 Spectrum 0000022038 00058301 06/16 TN OP 7/29/2016 2016

1,089,115.13$     Total FY 2016

32901 116639.250 0000000000000000000045516 0000004805 Spectrum 0000022339 00059816 07/16 TN OP 9/2/2016 2017

32901 116639.250 0000000000000000000045516 0000004805 Spectrum 0000022503 00060197 08/16 TN OP 9/30/2016 2017

32901 116639.250 0000000000000000000045516 0000004805 Spectrum 0000022750 00061346 09/16 TN OP 11/2/2016 2017

32901 116639.250 0000000000000000000045516 0000004805 Spectrum 0000022972 00062418 10/16 TN OP 11/30/2016 2017

32901 116639.250 0000000000000000000045516 0000004805 Spectrum 0000023185 00063512 11/16 TN OP 12/30/2016 2017

32901 116639.250 0000000000000000000045516 0000004805 Spectrum 0000023401 00065117 12/16 TN OP 2/6/2017 2017

32901 116639.250 0000000000000000000045516 0000004805 Spectrum 0000023784 00066271 01/17 TN OP 3/23/2017 2017

32901 116639.250 0000000000000000000045516 0000004805 Spectrum 0000023785 00066272 02/17 TN OP 3/30/2017 2017

32901 116639.250 0000000000000000000045516 0000004805 Spectrum 0000024030 00068215 03/17 TN OP 4/27/2017 2017

1,049,753.25$   Total FY 2017

No Liquidated Damages



11-01-16 AMEND REQUEST 

1 of 2 

Amendment Request 
This request form is not required for amendments to grant contracts. Route a completed request, as one file in PDF format, 
via e-mail attachment sent to:  Agsprs.Agsprs@tn.gov 

APPROVED 

 CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER   DATE 

Agency request tracking # 32901-31255 

1. Procuring Agency Tennessee Department of Correction 

2. Contractor Spectrum Health Systems, Inc. 

3. Edison contract ID # 45516 

4. Proposed amendment # 2 

5. Contract’s Original Effective Date May 1, 2015 

6. Current end date December 31, 2017 

7. Proposed end date December 31, 2018 

8. Current Maximum Liability or Estimated Liability $3,266,426.00 

9. Proposed Maximum Liability or Estimated Liability $ 4,666,097.00 

10. Strategic Technology Solutions Pre-Approval Endorsement
Request
– information technology service (N/A to THDA)

 Not Applicable   Attached 

11. eHealth Pre-Approval Endorsement Request
– health-related professional, pharmaceutical, laboratory, or imaging  Not Applicable  Attached 

12. Human Resources Pre-Approval Endorsement Request
– state employee training service  Not Applicable  Attached 

13. Explain why the proposed amendment is needed

Offender cognitive behavioral programming is a critical component of successful supervision, 
and is a component of the Public Safety Act of 2016 by way of Community Supervision 
Resource centers, where offenders will receive assistance to address substance abuse issues 
with intensive programming, treatment, and case management. These services address 
barriers to offenders becoming productive members of the community.  
In order for the programming currently being offered to continue uninterrupted and to permit 
the successful implementation of the new and ongoing initiatives outlined in the Act, an 
amendment permitting the continued delivery of programming by the same vendor is 

mailto:Agsprs.Agsprs@tn.gov


11-01-16 AMEND REQUEST 

2 of 2 

Agency request tracking # 32901-31255 

necessary. 

14. If the amendment involves a change in Scope, describe efforts to identify reasonable, competitive,
procurement alternatives to amending the contract.

The amendment does not involve a change in scope. 

Signature of Agency head or authorized designee, title of signatory, and date (the authorized designee may 
sign his or her own name if indicated on the Signature Certification and Authorization document)     



C O N T R AC T  A M E N D M E N T  C O V E R  S H E E T

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

32901-31255 45516 2 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

Spectrum Health Systems, Inc. 4805 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 
Extend contract term one year and increase maximum liability accordingly.  

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:  YES  NO End Date:  December 31, 2018 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $ 1,399,671 

Funding — 
FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

2015 $155,607.00 $155,607.00 

2016 $1,011,312.50 $1,011,312.50 

2017 $1,399,671.00 $1,399,671.00 

2018 $699,835.50 $699,835.50 

2019 $699,835.50 $699,835.50 

TOTAL: $4,666,097.00 $4,666,097.00 

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding:   YES  NO 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 



1 

AMENDMENT 2 
OF CONTRACT 45516 

This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Tennessee Department 
of Correction, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and Spectrum Health Systems, Inc., hereinafter 
referred to as the “Contractor.”  For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, it is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting 
parties that the subject contract is hereby amended as follows:  

1. Contract Section B is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

B. TERM OF CONTRACT: 

B.1. This Contract shall be effective on May 1, 2015 (“Effective Date”) and extend for a period of forty-
four (44) months after the Effective Date (“Term”). The State shall have no obligation for goods or 
services provided by the Contractor prior to the Effective Date. 

B.2. Renewal Options. This Contract may be renewed upon satisfactory completion of the Term. The 
State reserves the right to execute up to three renewal options under the same terms and conditions 
for a period not to exceed twelve (12) months each by the State, at the State’s sole option. In no 
event, however, shall the maximum Term, including all renewals or extensions, exceed a total of sixty 
(60) months. 

2. Contract section C.1. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

C.1. Maximum Liability. In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this Contract 
exceed Four Million, Six Hundred Sixty Six Thousand, Ninety Seven Dollars ($4,666,097) (“Maximum 
Liability”). This Contract does not grant the Contractor any exclusive rights. The State does not 
guarantee that it will buy any minimum quantity of goods or services under this Contract. Subject to 
the terms and conditions of this Contract, the Contractor will only be paid for goods or services 
provided under this Contract after a purchase order is issued to Contractor by the State or as 
otherwise specified by this Contract. 

3. Contract section C.3. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

C.3. Payment Methodology. The Contractor shall be compensated based on the payment 
methodology for goods or services authorized by the State in a total amount as set forth in 
Section C.1. 

a. The Contractor’s compensation shall be contingent upon the satisfactory provision of goods
or services as set forth in Section A. 

b. The Contractor shall be compensated based upon the following payment methodology:

Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 

Goods or 
Services 
Description 

Amount 
(per 
compensable 
increment) 
May 1, 2015 – 
April 30, 2016 

Amount 
(per 
compensable 
increment) 
May 1, 2016 – 
December 31, 
2017 

Amount 
(per 
compensable 
increment) 
January 1, 2018 

– 
December 31, 
2018 

Amount 
(per 
compensable 
increment)* 

Amount 
(per 
compensable 
increment)* 

Evidence-
Based 
Programming 
Delivery 

$ 77,803.33 
per month 

$ 116,639.25 
per month 

$ 116,639.25 
per month 

$ per month $ per month 



2 

(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective January 1, 2018.  All other 
terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.  
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

Spectrum Health Systems, Inc.: 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)  

Tennessee Department of Correction: 

 

Tony Parker, Commissioner DATE 
 
 



1-16-14 REQUEST-EHEALTH 

1 of 2 

E-Health Pre-Approval Endorsement Request 
E-Mail Transmittal  

TO : Lovel VanArsdale, Office of e-Health Initiatives  
Department of Finance & Administration  

E-mail: Lovel.Vanarsdale@tn.gov 
FROM : Priscilla Wainwright 

E-mail: Priscilla.Wainwright@tn.gov 

DATE : May 2, 2017 

RE : Request for eHealth Pre-Approval Endorsement 

Applicable RFS # 32901-31255  

Office of e-Health Initiatives Endorsement Signature & Date: 

Office of e-Health Initiatives 

Office of e-Health Initiatives (eHealth) pre-approval endorsement is required pursuant to procurement 
regulations pertaining to contracts with medical/mental health-related professional, pharmaceutical, 
laboratory, or imaging type services as a component of the scope of service.  This request seeks to 
ensure that eHealth is aware of and has an opportunity to review the procurement detailed below and in 
the attached document(s).  This requirement applies to any procurement method regardless of dollar 
amount.   

Please indicate eHealth endorsement of the described procurement (with the appropriate signature 
above), and return this document via e-mail at your earliest convenience. 

Contracting Agency Correction 

Agency Contact (name, phone, e-mail) Priscilla Wainwright 
615-253-5571 
Priscilla.wainwright@tn.gov 

Attachments Supporting Request (as applicable – copies without signatures acceptable)  
  Solicitation Document 
  Special Contract Request  
  Amendment Request  
  Proposed contract or amendment 

Subject Medical/Mental Health-Related Service Description (Brief summary of eHealth services 
involved.  As applicable, identify the contract and solicitation sections related to eHealth services.)  

Provision of evidence-based programming for offenders under probation and parole 

mailto:Lovel.Vanarsdale@tn.gov


1-16-14 REQUEST-EHEALTH 

2 of 2 

Applicable RFS # 32901-31255  

supervision. 25 weeks Cognitive-Behavioral programming; 13 weeks You have the Power 
Victim Impact programming; and 26 weeks Men at Work, A Batterers Intervention program. 
Contract term will be extended one year and maximum liability increased accordingly.  
 



GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE
FISCAL REVIEW COMMITTEE

320 Sixth Avenue, North - 8rh Floor
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37 243.0057

615-7 4r-2564

Susan Lynn
Ilat Malsh
Bill Sanderson

David Shepard
Ron Travis
Tim Wirgau

Rep. Matk White, Chairman
Representatives

Breuda Gihnore Johnny Sharv

Sen. Bill Ketron, Vice-Chailman
Senators

Sara Kyle Reginalcl Tate
Doug Overbey Ken Yager
Steve Southerland
Rancly McNally, es offício

Lt. Governor Ron Ramsey, ex offici,o

$

Clrarles Sargent, es officio
Speaker Beth Harwell, ex officío

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

MEMORANDUM
Mike Perry, Chief Procurement Officer
Department of General Services

Representative Mark White, Chairman
Senator Bill Ketron, Vice-Chairman

March 28,2016

SUBJECT: Contract Comments
(Fiscal Review Committee Meeting 3124116)

RFS# 329.01-31255 (Edison # 45516)
Department: Correction
Vendor: Spectrum Health Systems, Inc.
Summary: The vendor is responsible for the provision of evidence-based
programming for offenders under probation and parole supervision. The
proposed amendment extends the contract an additional 20 months; adds
term extension language; increases maximum liability by $2,334,100;
revises Attachment Two to reflect seven additional positions; and adds
standard template language to the contract.
Current maximum liabiliúy: $933,640
Proposed maximum liability: $3,267,7 40

After review, the Fiscal Review Committee voted to recommend approval of the
contract amendment.

cc: The Honorable Derrick Schofield, Commissioner



February 26, 2016 

The Honorable Mark White, Chairman 
Fiscal Review Committee     
5 Legislative Plaza     
Nashville TN 37243  

Dear Chairman White 

SUBJECT: TDOC REQUEST 32901-31255 

The Department of Correction wishes to extend the term of its contract for delivery of evidence-based programming 
such as Pro-Social Live Skills, victim Impact and Batterers Intervention to offenders under community 
supervision for an additional 20 months beyond the contract’s original term. The original contract term began May 1, 
2015, and without amendment will end April 30. 

The uninterrupted delivery of evidence-based programming such as Pro-Social Live Skills, victim Impact and 
Batterers Intervention to offenders under community supervision is vital to accomplishing the agency mission of 
operating safe and secure prisons and providing effective community supervision in order to enhance public 
safety.   

In order to continue the delivery of evidence-based programming, the department is seeking permission from the Fiscal 
Review Committee (because the total contract term exceeds one year AND the maximum liability exceeds $250,000), the 
Central Procurement Office  and the Comptroller of the Treasury to add term extension language to permit a contract 
extension, extend the contract term an additional 20 months, add 7 new locations for programming delivery, and increase 
the maximum liability accordingly. 

The seven new positions are a component of the Public Safety Act of 2016.  The 7 new positions will be housed in 
Community Supervision Resource Centers.  Offenders will receive assistance to address substance abuse issues with the 
programming, treatment and case management.  The programming is among the services which address barriers to 
offenders becoming productive members of the community.  

An amendment request and a rule exception request to permit extension of the contract years is being submitted to the 
Commissioner of General Services and the Comptroller of the Treasury simultaneously with this submission to the Fiscal 
Review Committee. 

We appreciate your consideration of this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Derrick D. Schofield 

DDS:PWpc:   Leni Chick, Contract & Audit Coordinator 
Wes Landers, Chief Financial Officer     
Jim Thrasher, Legislative Liaison     
Priscilla Wainwright, Director 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

Revised April 2014 

*Contact Name:
Priscilla Wainwright *Contact

Phone: 

615.253.5571 

*Presenter’s

name(s): 

 Wes Landers, Chief Financial Officer 

Edison Contract 

Number: (if applicable) 

45516 RFS Number: 
(if applicable) 

32901-31255 

*Original or

Proposed Contract 

Begin Date: 

May 1, 2015 *Current or

Proposed End 

Date: 

December 31, 2017 

Current Request Amendment Number: 
(if applicable) 

1 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date: 
(if applicable) 

May 1, 2016 

*Department Submitting: Correction 
*Division: Fiscal 

*Date Submitted: 2/26/2016 
*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain: 

*Contract Vendor Name: Spectrum Health Systems, Inc. 
*Current  or Proposed Maximum Liability: $3,267,740.40 
*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities: $0 

*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 
FY:2015 FY:2016 FY: FY: FY FY 
$155,607.00 $778,034.00 $ $ $ $ 

*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:
(attach backup documentation from Edison) 
FY:2015 FY:2016 FY: FY: FY FY 
$ $700,229.97 $ $ $ $ 

IF Contract Allocation has been 

greater than Contract 

Expenditures, please give the 

reasons and explain where surplus 

funds were spent: 

Expenditures to date have not exceeded 

Contract Allocations. 

IF surplus funds have been carried 

forward, please give the reasons 

and provide the authority for the 

carry forward provision: 

No surplus funds have been carried 

forward. 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 

Contract Allocation, please give the 

reasons and explain how funding 

was acquired to pay the overage: 

Expenditures to date have not exceeded 

Contract Allocations. 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

Revised April 2014 

*Contract Funding Source/Amount:

State: Federal: N/A 

Interdepartmental: 

N/A 

Other: N/A 

If “other” please define: N/A 
If “interdepartmental” please define: N/A 
Dates of All Previous Amendments 

or Revisions: (if applicable) 

Brief Description of Actions in Previous 

Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) Sole Source 
*What were the projected costs of the

service for the entire term of the contract 

prior to contract award? 

How was this cost determined? 

TDOC consulted with vendor to 
determine the needed services and the 
number of vendor staff to cover the 
locations where programming was 
needed in the various community 
supervision districts.  A price was then 
determined. 

*List number of other potential vendors

who could provide this good or service;

efforts to identify other competitive 

procurement alternatives; and the 

reason(s) a sole-source contract is in the 

best interest of the State. 

The proposed amendment is part of a 
component of the Public Safety Act of 
2016.  The act includes the provision of 
Community Supervision Resource 
Centers where offenders will receive 
assistance to address substance abuse 
issues with intensive programming, 
treatment and case management. 
These services address barriers to 
offenders becoming productive 
members of the community. One of 
the purposes of this amendment is to 
add positions so that programming 
can be offered at the Centers once 
they become operational. 
 Conducting an RFP and bringing on a 
new vendor at this time could be 
detrimental to ongoing efforts both in 
terms of programming continuity and 
the possibility that cost proposals from 
an RFP could run higher than the 
budgeted amount and current 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

Revised April 2014 

projections of expenditures. 



Spectrum Health (Base)

Contract# 45516

Month Invoice# Amount Payment date LD Damages

May-15 05/15 TN OP 77,803.33$    7/10/2015 none

Jun-15 06/15 TN OP 77,803.33$    7/27/2015 none

Jul-15 07/15 TN OP 77,803.33$    9/9/2015 none

Aug-15 08/15 TN OP 77,803.33$    10/1/2015 none

Sep-15 09/15 TN OP 77,803.33$    10/22/2015 none

Oct-15 10/15 TN OP 77,803.33$    12/1/2015 none

Nov-15 11/15 TN OP 77,803.33$    12/18/2015 none

Dec-15 12/15 TN OP 77,803.33$    2/3/2016 none

Jan-16 01/16 TN OP 77,803.33$    2/25/2016 none

Total Payment 700,229.97$  



09-14-15 REQUEST-RULE 

1 of 2 

Rule Exception Request 
Use this document to request changes to Central Procurement Office templates, policies, or other procurement documents  
or to modify the “necessary contract clauses” identified in Tenn. Comp. R. & Reg. 0690-03-01-.17 (“CPO Rule 17”).  Complete 
this document in conformity with CPO Rule 17, which is available here.  Send the completed document in PDF format to: 
Agsprs.Agsprs@tn.gov  All Rule Exception Requests are subject to review and approval by the Chief Procurement Officer.  
Rule Exception Requests that propose to modify any of CPO Rule 17’s necessary contract clauses shall be subject to review 
and approval by the Comptroller of the Treasury.

  

 

Agency request tracking # 32901-31255 

1. Procuring Agency Correction 

2. Edison contract ID # 45516 

3. Contractor or Grantee Spectrum Health Systems, Inc. 

4. Contract’s Effective Date May 1, 2015 

5. Contract or grant contract’s Term (with ALL
options to extend exercised) 60 months 

6. Contract’s Maximum Liability (with ALL
options to extend exercised) $ 3,329,983.60 

7. Citation and explanation of the rule(s) for
which the exception is requested

0690-03-01.17 

8. Description of requested changes If adding
new provisions or modifying existing provisions,
insert the new or modified provisions in their
entirety.

To add model language to permit the addition of a term 
extension clause.  This would permit the requested 20 
month extension to the contract, and add three additional 
term extension options, no more than 12 months each, 
which could bring the total contract term to 60 months. 

An accompanying Amendment request seeks permission 
to add 7 positions to the contract so that programming 
can be offered to offenders under community supervision 
at Community Supervision Resource Centers in addition 
to at probation and parole supervision offices. The 
amendment will also increase the maximum liability 
accordingly.  

9. Justification

Conducting an RFP and bringing on a new vendor at this 
time could be detrimental to ongoing efforts both in terms 
of programming continuity and the possibility that cost 
proposals from an RFP could run higher than the 
budgeted amount and current projections of 
expenditures. 

Signature of Agency head or designee and date 

APPROVED 

COMPTROLLER OF THE TREASURY 

APPROVED 

CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER 

http://tn.gov/sos/rules/0690/0690-03/0690-03-01.20140120.pdf
mailto:Agsprs.Agsprs@tn.gov






7-16-15 AMEND REQUEST 

1 of 3 

Amendment Request 
This request form is not required for amendments to grant contracts. Route a completed request, as one file in PDF format, 
via e-mail attachment sent to:  Agsprs.Agsprs@tn.gov 

APPROVED 

 CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER   DATE 

Agency request tracking # 32901-31255 

1. Procuring Agency Correction 

2. Contractor Spectrum Health Systems, Inc. 

3. Edison contract ID # 45516 

4. Proposed amendment # 1 

5. Contract’s Effective Date May 1, 2015 

6. Current end date April 30, 2016 

7. Proposed end date December 31, 2017 

8. Current Maximum Liability or Estimated Liability $ 933,640.00 

9. Proposed Maximum Liability or Estimated Liability
$3,267,740.40 

10. Office for Information Resources Pre-Approval Endorsement
Request
– information technology service (N/A to THDA)

 Not Applicable   Attached 

11. eHealth Pre-Approval Endorsement Request
– health-related professional, pharmaceutical, laboratory, or imaging  Not Applicable  Attached 

12. Human Resources Pre-Approval Endorsement Request
– state employee training service  Not Applicable  Attached 

13. Explain why the proposed amendment is needed

Offender cognitive behavioral programming is a critical component of successful supervision, 
and is a component of the yet to be passed Public Safety Act of 2016 by way of Community 
Supervision Resource centers, where offenders will receive assistance to address substance 
abuse issues with intensive programming, treatment and case management. These services 
address barriers to offenders becoming productive members of the community. One of the 
purposes of this proposed amendment is to add positions so that the programming can be 
provided at the centers once they become operational. 
In order for the programming currently being offered to continue uninterrupted and permit the 
successful implementation of the new and ongoing initiatives outlined in the act, an 

mailto:Agsprs.Agsprs@tn.gov


7-16-15 AMEND REQUEST 

2 of 3 

Agency request tracking # 32901-31255 

amendment permitting the continued delivery of programming by the same vendor is 
necessary. 

14. If the amendment involves a change in Scope, describe efforts to identify reasonable, competitive,
procurement alternatives to amending the contract.

The proposed amendment makes no change to the scope in service except to add 7 contractor 
staff to provide programming  at new resource centers as locations are determined. 

Signature of Agency head or authorized designee, title of signatory, and date (the authorized designee may 
sign his or her own name if indicated on the Signature Certification and Authorization document)     

Spectrum Community Supervision Programming Amendment Request 32901-31255 




















































































